


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-37589

SOMER WRIGHT,

Defendant-Petitioner.

ON CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF

**Appeal Originating From the Seventh Judicial District Court
Torrance County
The Honorable Matthew G. Reynolds, Presiding**

**HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General**

**CHARLES J. GUTIERREZ
Assistant Attorney General
201 3rd St. NW, Ste. 300
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 717-3522
Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent**

August 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD	iii.
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	iii.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv.
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
Trial Court Proceedings	2
The Suppression Hearing	3
The District Court’s Ruling	7
Court of Appeals’ Opinion	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of review	10
II. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the standard of review	11
III. The Court of Appeals did not afford the statutory violation insufficient weight	17
IV. Reserve Deputy Thompson’s brief, minimally intrusive seizure was reasonable under Article II, Section 10 of the New Mexico Constitution ...	24
CONCLUSION	34

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

The record in this case consists of the record proper and one compact disk containing digital audio recordings of proceedings. When citing these sources, this brief follows the conventions of Rule 23-112 NMRA and its appendix.

The digital audio recordings are playable with the For-The Record software. Citations to the recorded proceedings are in the form of [**CD** __/__/__. __:__:__]. The time and date stamp indicates the actual time of the day that the recording was made, not the elapsed time from the beginning of the recording.

The record proper is cited by the abbreviation **RP** followed by the page number.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

In accordance with Rule 12-318(F)(2) NMRA, this brief was prepared using Times New Roman, a proportionally-spaced typeface, and the body of the brief is less than 35 pages. This brief was prepared using Microsoft Word.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law

<i>City of Las Cruces v. Sanchez</i> , 2009-NMSC-026, 148 N.M. 315	30
<i>City of Martinez v. Santa Fe</i> , 2010-NMSC-033, 148 N.M. 708	22, 28, 30
<i>Loya v. Gutierrez</i> , 2015-NMSC-017, 350 P.3d 1155	17, 23, 32
<i>State v. Bricker</i> , 2006-NMCA-052, 139 N.M. 513	17-19, 256, 28-30
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 1996-NMCA-059, 122 N.M. 84	11
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 1992-NMCA-139, 115 N.M. 73	28
<i>State v. Hubble</i> , 2009-NMSC-014, 146 N.M. 70	11-12
<i>State v. Jaramillo</i> , 2004-NMCA-041, 135 N.M. 322	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2001-NMSC-001, 130 N.M. 6	14, 31
<i>State v. Nance</i> , 2011-NMCA-048, 149 N.M. 644	22, 26-27, 29-30
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 2009-NMCA-002, 146 N.M. 32	24
<i>State v. Rodarte</i> , 2005-NMCA-141, 138 N.M. 668	21, 24-25, 28
<i>State v. Rowell</i> , 2008-NMSC-041, 144 N.M. 371	10
<i>State v. Ryder</i> , 1981-NMCA-017, 98 N.M. 453	25, 27, 33
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , 2009-NMSC-033, 146 N.M. 428	25
<i>State v. Skippings</i> , 2014-NMCA-117, 338 P.3d 128	25-26
<i>State v. Slayton</i> , 2009-NMSC-054, 147 N.M. 340	8-9, 19
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 1994-NMSC-025, 117 N.M. 315	26

New Mexico Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Court Rules

Article II, Section 10 of the New Mexico Constitution	1, 8, 10, 24, 31
NMSA 1978, § 4-41-5 (1975)	32
NMSA 1978, § 4-41-10 (2006)	17, 23, 32
NMSA 1978, § 66-8-102 (2016)	22
NMSA 1978, § 66-8-122 (1985)	29
NMSA 1978, § 66-8-124 (2007)	1, 8-9, 13, 15, 18-23, 27, 31

Other Authorities

<i>Atwater v. City of Largo Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	24-25
<i>Mich. Dep't. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	29
